CHAPTER 568 — S.F.No. 1964

An act relating to state government; ratifying state employee and University of Minnesota labor agreements and compensation plans; clarifying meet and confer status for professional employees; extending final offer arbitration to certain public employee impasses under PELRA; removing it for others except on a voluntary basis; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 179.66, Subdivision 7; 179.72, Subdivisions 7 and 7b; 299D.03, Subdivision 2; Laws 1979, Chapter 332, Article I, Section 116, as amended; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 486; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 179.72, Subdivision 7a; 299C.041; and 299D.03, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [486,055] COURT REPORTER TRANSCRIPT FEE CHARGES; REPORTING REQUIREMENTS.

Subdivision 1. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS. Each court reporter who charges a fee for the preparation of transcripts shall by April 15 of each year file with the district administrator of his judicial district and the county commissioners of the district an accounting of gross receipts and net income from these receipts for the prior calendar year. The accounting report shall specify the amount received in payment for the sale of transcripts.

- · Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 179.66, Subdivision 7, is amended to read:
- Subd. 7. The employer shall not meet and negotiate or meet and confer with any employee or group of employees who are at the time designated as a member or part of an appropriate employee unit except through the exclusive representative if one is certified for that unit or as provided for in section 179.69, subdivision 1, provided that this subdivision shall not be deemed to prevent the communication to the employer, other than through the exclusive representative, of advice or recommendations by professional employees, when such communication is a part of the employee's work assignment.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 179.72, Subdivision 7, is amended to read:
- Subd. 7. The arbitration panel or arbitrator selected by the parties shall resolve the issues in dispute between the parties as submitted by the board, and the panel's decision and order shall be final and binding upon the parties. The panel shall be restricted, if the parties agree in writing to so limit the panel's jurisdiction, except as provided by subdivision 7b to selecting between the final offers on each impasse item submitted by the parties to the panel, or the final offer of one or the other party in its entirety. Provided, however, that no decision of the panel which violates any provision of the laws of Minnesota or rules or regulations promulgated thereunder or municipal charters or ordinances or resolutions enacted pursuant thereto, or which causes a penalty to be incurred

thereunder, shall have any force or effect. In considering a dispute and issuing its order the panel shall give due consideration to the statutory rights and obligations of public employers to efficiently manage and conduct its operations within the legal limitations surrounding the financing of such operations. The panel's orders shall be issued by a majority vote of its members considering a given dispute. The panel shall have no jurisdiction over nor authority to entertain any matter or issue not within the definition stated in section 179.63, subdivision 18; provided, however, items not within terms and conditions of employment may be included in an arbitration decision if such items are contained in the employer's final position. Any issue or order or part thereof issued by the panel determining any matter not included under section 179.63, subdivision 18 or the employer's final position shall be void and of no effect. The panel shall render its decision within ten days from the date that all arbitration proceedings have been concluded, but in any event must issue its order by the last date the employer is required by statute, charter, ordinance or resolution to submit its tax levy or budget or certify its taxes voted to the appropriate public officer, agency, public body or office, or by November 1, whichever date is earlier. The panel's order shall be for such period as the panel shall direct, except that orders determining contracts for teacher units shall be effective to the end of the contract period as determined by section 179.70, subdivision 1.

- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 179.72, Subdivision 7b, is amended to read:
- Subd. 7b. Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision 7, for essential employees, supervisory employees, confidential employees, and principals and assistant principals who are not employees of the executive branch of the state of Minnesota, the panel shall be restricted to selecting between the final offers on each impasse item submitted by the parties to the panel.
- Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 299D.03, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. SALARIES. (1) Each employee other than the chief supervisor, lieutenant colonel, majors, captains, corporals and sergeants hereinafter designated shall be known as patrol troopers.
- (2) There may be appointed one lieutenant colonel; and such majors, captains, corporals, sergeants and troopers as the commissioner deems necessary to carry out the duties and functions of the highway patrol. Persons in above named positions shall be appointed by law and have such duties as the commissioner may direct and, except for troopers, shall be selected from the patrol troopers, corporals, sergeants, captains, and majors who shall have had at least five years' experience as either patrol troopers, corporals, sergeants, or supervisors.

(3) Commencing July 4, 1979, the salaries for all members of the highway patrol, except for the chief supervisor and the lieutenant colonel shall be as shown in the following table:

TOTAL YEARS OF SERVICE

	Base	6	1	2	3
	Salary	Months	Year	Years	Years
Trooper	\$1186	1229	1327	1377	1439
	4 thru 6	7 thru 11	12 thru 20	After	
	Years	Years	Years	20 Years	
Trooper	\$1511	1566	1625	1687	
•	5 thru 11		12 thru 20	After	
Years		Bars	Years	20 Years	
Trooper I			1 625	168	7
		10 ti	1ru 20	After	
		¥	ears	20 ¥€	ers
Corporal			650	171	2
Staff Sergean	ı f		Years	•	
7	8	9 1	.0 11	12 thru 20	After 20
\$1656	1687	1719 17	153 1786	1817	1880
		TIME IN	DANK	•	

TIME IN RANK

				After 12	After 20
	Base	1	2	Years total	Years total
	Salary	Year	Years	Service	Service
Captain	\$1959	2020	2083	2143	2202
Major	2239	2301		2363	2425

Commencing July 2, 1980, the salaries for all members of the highway patrol, except for the chief supervisor and the lieutenant colonel shall be as shown in the following table:

TOTAL YEARS OF SERVICE

Trooper	Base Salary \$1257	6 Months 1303	1 Year 14 07	2 ¥ears 1460	3 Years 1525
Trooper	4 thru 6 Years \$1602	7 thru 11 Years . 1660	12 thru 20 Years 1723	After 20 Years 1788	
Trooper I		5 thru 11 Years \$1660	12 thru 20 Years 1723	After 20 Years 1788	

			10	thru 20	After 20	
				Years	Years	
Corporal			;	\$174 9	1815	
Staff Serge	ant	Years				
7	8	9	10	11	12 thru 20	After 20
\$1755	1788	1822	1858	1893	1926	1993
		TIM	E IN RA	NK.		

				After 12	After 20
	Base	1	2	Years Total	Years Total
	Salary	Year	Years '	Service	Service
Captain	\$2077	2141	2208	2272	2334
Major	\$2373	2439		250 5	2571

Employees designated as station sergeants shall receive an additional three percent above the current rate rounded to the nearest dollar for the duration of the appointment. Employees permanently assigned exclusively to Twin City metropolitan freeway duty shall be designated freeway troopers and shall be compensated \$25 per month above their current salary when so assigned. Salary increases in accordance with the above schedule shall become effective for the payroll period nearest the employee's anniversary date of employment.

- (4) Upon promotion, the person will be paid at the base salary rate of pay in effect for that rank, and shall subsequently be eligible for the time in rank increases calculated from the effective date of promotion.
- (5) Any time in rank increases in salary provided for in the tables in clause (3), shall be effective for the payroll period nearest the employee's anniversary date of employment.

The salary rates for all highway patrol troopers, corporals and sergeants as cited in clause (3) shall be deemed to include reimbursement for shift differential, meal and business expenses incurred by highway patrol troopers, corporals and sergeants in the performance of their assigned duties in their patrol areas; business expenses include, but are not limited to: uniform costs, home garaging of squad cars and maintenance of home office.

Sec. 6. Laws 1979, Chapter 332, Article I, Section 116, as amended by Laws 1980, Chapter 617, Section 44, is amended to read:

Sec. 116. EFFECTIVE DATE.

The effective dates for Article I are as follows: sections 2, 4, 8, 40, 45, 46, 47, 58, 61, 65, 82-91, and 113 are effective upon final enactment. Section 64, is effective June 30, 1980. Sections 3, 5, 6 and 7 are effective July 1, 1981. The remaining provisions of Article I are effective July 1, 1979. The provisions of section 47 shall apply to all disciplinary actions taken on or after the effective date of section 47. The provisions of section 63 shall expire on July 1, 1981, but

shall apply to all arbitration proceedings which are to determine contractual provisions for the 1981-1983 biennium. The provisions of section 64 shall expire on July 1, 1981 1983, but shall apply to all arbitration proceedings which are to determine contractual provisions for the next contract period. The provisions of sections 93 to 111 and 113 shall expire on July 1, 1981. The provisions of section 137.02, subdivision 4, shall not apply to sections 93 to 111.

Sec. 7. RATIFICATION; STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Subdivision 1. The labor agreement between the state of Minnesota and the bureau of criminal apprehension agents' association, Minnesota conservation officers' association and Minnesota state patrol officers' association, approved by the legislative commission on employee relations on August 18, 1981, is hereby ratified.

- Subd. 2. The labor agreement between the state of Minnesota and the American federation of state, county and municipal employees, council 6, approved by the legislative commission on employee relations on August 19, 1981, is hereby ratified.
- Subd. 3. The labor agreement between the state of Minnesota and the Minnesota nurses association, approved by the legislative commission on employee relations on November 19, 1981, is hereby ratified.
- Subd. 4. The labor agreement between the state of Minnesota and the interfaculty organization, Minnesota education association, approved by the legislative commission on employee relations on November 19, 1981, is hereby ratified.
- Subd. 5. The labor agreement between the state of Minnesota and the Minnesota community college faculty association, Minnesota education association, approved by the legislative commission on employee relations on November 19, 1981, is hereby ratified.
- Subd. 6. The labor agreement between the state of Minnesota and the Minnesota state university association of administrative and service faculty, international brotherhood of teamsters, local 320, approved by the legislative commission on employee relations on November 19, 1981, is hereby ratified.
- Subd. 7. The arbitration award and the resulting labor agreement between the state of Minnesota and the Minnesota government engineers' council, approved by the legislative commission on employee relations on March 1, 1982, are hereby ratified.
- Subd. 8. The labor agreement between the state of Minnesota and the association of health treatment professionals, approved by the legislative commission on employee relations on November 19, 1981, is hereby ratified.

- Subd. 9. The labor agreement between the state of Minnesota and the Minnesota association of professional employees, approved by the legislative commission on employee relations on November 19, 1981, is hereby ratified.
- Subd. 10. The labor agreement between the state of Minnesota and the state residential schools education association, approved by the legislative commission on employee relations on January 26, 1982, is hereby ratified.
- Subd. 11. The labor agreement between the state of Minnesota and the middle management association, approved by the legislative commission on employee relations on November 19, 1981, is hereby ratified.
- Subd. 12. The commissioner of employee relations' plan for certain unrepresented state employees, approved by the legislative commission on employee relations on November 19, 1981, is hereby ratified.

Sec. 8. RATIFICATION; UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA.

- Subdivision 1. The salary supplements provided in the labor agreement between the regents of the University of Minnesota and the international brotherhood of teamsters, local 320, approved by the legislative commission on employee relations on September 3, 1981, are hereby ratified.
- Subd. 2. The salary supplements provided in the labor agreement between the regents of the University of Minnesota and the international brother-hood of teamsters, local 320, approved by the legislative commission on employee relations on November 19, 1981, are hereby ratified.
- Subd. 3. The salary supplements provided in the labor agreement between the regents of the University of Minnesota and the American federation of state, county and municipal employees, council 6, and local 1164, American federation of labor-congress of industrial organizations, approved by the legislative commission on employee relations on September 29, 1981, are hereby ratified.
- Subd. 4. The salary supplements provided in the University of Minnesota regents' compensation plan for unrepresented nursing professional, noninstructional (nonacademic appointment) professional and supervisory employees, approved by the legislative commission on employee relations on January 12, 1982, are hereby ratified.
- Subd. 5. The salary supplements provided in the University of Minnesota regents' compensation plan for unrepresented clerical and office, technical, managerial and confidential employees, approved by the legislative commission on employee relations on November 19, 1981, are hereby ratified.
- Subd. 6. The salary supplements provided in the University of Minnesota regents' compensation plan for unrepresented twin cities and outstate instructional, graduate assistant and noninstructional (academic appointment) profes-

sional employees, approved by the legislative commission on employee relations on January 12, 1982, are hereby ratified.

Sec. 9. INTERIM APPROVAL.

After adjournment of the 1982 session of the legislature, the legislative commission on employee relations may give interim approval to a negotiated agreement, arbitration award, salary supplement, or compensation plan submitted to it in accordance with other law. The legislative commission on employee relations shall submit the agreement, award, salary supplement, or plan to the entire legislature for ratification in the same manner and with the same effect as provided in section 179.74, subdivision 5.

Sec. 10. [136A.035] SALARY OF EXECUTIVE SECRETARY; HIGHER EDUCATION COORDINATING BOARD,

Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, the higher education coordinating board may establish the salary of its executive director.

Sec. 11. [15,052] [Subd. 5a.] COURT REPORTERS.

The departmental and classification seniority of an individual who was employed as a court reporter in state service prior to his appointment as a court reporter in the office of administrative hearings pursuant to Laws 1975, Chapter 380, Section 16, shall carry forward and be credited to his employment with the office of administrative hearings.

Sec. 12. REVIEW OF EXECUTIVE POSITIONS.

The legislative commission on employee relations is directed to review the executive positions contained in section 15A.081, those that have been removed through legislative action, and those that have never been included. This review shall consider managerial and programmatic responsibilities and authority, the skill and effort required by each position, and compensation accorded. The commission may utilize the findings of the 1980 governor's task force on executive and judicial compensation. The commission shall report back to the legislature by February 15, 1983, its recommendations relative to appropriate inclusion in section 15A.081 and equitable compensation for comparable executive positions.

Sec. 13. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 299C.041 and 299D.03, Subdivision 3, are repealed.

Sec. 14. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 179.72, Subdivision 7a is repealed.

Sec. 15. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 14 is effective July 1, 1982. The remaining sections are effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 22, 1982

CHAPTER 569 — S.F.No. 1965

An act relating to the environment; amending various provisions of the waste management act; authorizing the commissioner of administration to acquire certain development rights; defining terms for purposes of the resource recovery program; prohibiting the waste management board from certifying the use of facilities for disposal of radioactive waste; stating various policies and requirements relating to solid and hazardous waste plans and facility permits; prescribing standards, procedures, approvals, and supervision relating to designations of resource recovery facilities; requiring the board to place its highest priority on alternatives to land disposal of hazardous waste; allowing the removal of the moratorium on development at certain sites; directing a study of solid waste utilization in the St. Cloud area; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 115A.08, by adding a subdivision; 115A.15, Subdivisions 2, 6, and by adding a subdivision; 115A.42; 115A.46; 115A.62; 115A.69, Subdivision 10; 115A.70, Subdivisions 1, 2, and 3; 116.07, Subdivision 4b; 400.16; 400.162; 473.149, Subdivision 1; 473.153, by adding subdivisions; 473.802; 473.803, Subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; 473.811, Subdivision 7, and by adding a subdivision; 473.823, Subdivision 3; 473.827, Subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; 473.831, Subdivision 2; Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Sections 115A.06, Subdivisions 4 and 13; 115A.11, Subdivision 1; 115A.21, Subdivision 3; 115A.24, Subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; 473.803, Subdivision 1a; and 473.831, Subdivision 1; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 115A and 116; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 473.827, Subdivisions 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Section 115A.06, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. ACQUISITION OF SITES FOR HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITIES. The board may direct the commissioner of administration to acquire by purchase, lease, condemnation, gift, or grant, any permanent or temporary right, title, and interest in and to real property, including positive and negative easements and water, air, and development rights, for sites and buffer areas surrounding sites for hazardous waste facilities approved by the board pursuant to sections 115A.18 to 115A.30 and 115A.32 to 115A.39. The board may also direct the commissioner of administration to acquire by purchase, lease, gift or grant, development rights for sites and buffer areas surrounding sites for all or part of the period that the development moratorium imposed by section 115A.21, subdivision 3, is in effect. Money for the acquisition of any real